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Dear Deborah, 

Thank you for the prompt response from Garrett Simons. We now require a complete re',riew 
of the procedures to undertake under the Water Supplies Act 1942. In particular a complete 
search of aU legislation since the 1942 Act that makes reference to the Act and how that 
impacts on the procedures as set out in the 1942 Act. 

We note from Garrett's opinion that the Council should apply fot a Provisional Order within 
six weeks ofreceiving an objection, are we to interpret that this is six weeks from the date of 
recei-ving the first objection, six weeks after the last objection or six. weeks after the end of 
the period for receiving objections? 

We would like clarification on a n.umber ofpoints in particular 

1. 	 Definition of a navigation authority under Section 21 of the 1942 Act We received an 
'Interference Notice' from a boat hire company under the previous notification period. 
~This boat hire company owns land upstl'eam of the proposed intake and were m)t 
included. in the Book OfReference, Waterways Ireland are responsible for Navigation 
in the Barrow and as such we would interpret them as being the Navigation Authority 
because by definition how cou.ld you. have two authorities responsible for the same 
thing? We understand that Waterways Ireland give permits to approximately 700 
users, inciuding boat hire companies, on an annual renewable basis) to navigate the 
chatUlel. Is thh: 'Jnterference Notice' valid? 

2. 	 With regard to navigation and these ptll1nit holders we understand that Waterways 
Ireland has the statutory duty under the 1986 Canals Act, to provide navigation for 
private and commercial boat operations during the boating SeaS(ln. Are these boat hire 
companies to be included in the Book Of Reference as persons to whom damage may 
be caused by t..~e abstraction (refer to sections 4, 1.a and I.2.b). We would eontend that 
it is a matter for Waterways Ireland to satisfy themselves that the proposed abstraction 
would not make navigation impossible or u.ru;easonable dift1cult as they are the body 
who give out the penuits and that these boat hire companies have no direct right to 
navigate on the channel bu.t rather through pennits issued by Wate.rways Ireland. 



I'll copy this fax to Yvonlle as she may be n10re familiar with the partic\ilar points raised. We 
have a meeting \\rith Kildare County Council 011 Thursday next the lltb July mld would 
appreciate a response before then. 

rf you have any qlleries please d!) not hesitate to contact I:!.1.e, I'm in the office for the rest of 
today and for most ofnext week. 

Regards; 

Oliver 
Nkholas O~Dwyer Limited 

NOD4()7 



E-mail 

To: Jim Oliver (joliver@~ic3hoksodwyor.~om j 
Nicholas O'Dwycr 

From: Deborah Spence 
Cameron Herbert 

Date: 1 1 July 2002 

Subject: River Barrow Water Abstraction Order ---- 

S n  out below am our responses to the qucstions.posed by Jim Oliver in his fax of 5 July 
2002 - 

6We now require a cornpbt& review of the procedures to undertake under the Water 
Supplies Act 1942 In particular a complete search of dl kgisiation dnce the 1942 Act 
that makes reference to the Act and how that ini$ucb on the procedures as set out in the 
1942 Act. " 

There are a series of Acts and orders made since 1942 which impact on the Water Supplies 
Act, 1942. Most of these a.e very minor and do not a f k t  the operation of the procedures in 
that Act which are relevant tc? the prtscnt case. The only relevant hstnunents are as follows: 

section 214 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, which tfansfirrad 
responsibilitits for the making of provisional orders Grorn the Minister for tbc 
Environment and heal G o v m t n t  to an BQrd P1md.h; 

section 2 17 of the Planning and Development Act, 2000, which pro~ldes that whae 
an objecdon is made ta a sanitary authority in accordance with section 6 of the Water 
Supplies Act and not withdrawn, the sanitary authority shall, within 6 weeks of 
receiving the objectton, apply to an Bdrd Pleanhla for a provisional order in 
accordance with section 9 of that Ad; 

section 83 of tho Local Govenment Act, 2001, which bas the effkct of transferring the 
functions of each "town sanitary authority" under the Water Supplies Act to the 
county council in which the relevant town sanitary authority is situated; and 

the Water Supplies (Application for Provisional Order) Regulations, 2000 have now 
replaced the I W  Supgliss (Applicatian for ~rovidoaal Order) Regulations. 1945. 
These govern oartain procedural aspects of the pr@vigional order application process, 
namely: 

4. the form of the cestificate which is to accompany an appliCation by a sanitary 
authority for a provisional ordeq and 

4.2 a requirement that the following documents shall accompany every application 
by a sanitary authority for a provisional order: (1) one copy of the notice of 
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such proposal given pursuant to section 4(1 X d) of the Act and (2) one copy of
the notice of the application published in the newspapfa".

ItW~ note from Garrett's opinion that the Council should apply lor a ProvlsionQl Order
within six weeks ojreceivlng an objection, are w~ to interpret that this is six weeksfrolll the
date of receiving the first obj;crion, six weeks after the last objection or six ~eks after the
end of the period for receiving objections 1"

The section which contains this requiranent is section 217(1
Development Act. 2000. which provides:

of the Planning and

"Whsre an objection i3 made to a sanitary authority in accordance with section 6 of
the Water Supplies Act, ]942, and nbt withdrQW1f, the sanitary authority shall, )\'irhtn
6 weeia of receiving the objection, apply to the Board for a prOvisional order in
accordance with s6ction 8 ofrhat Act."

While this section is ambiguous in that it only envisages one objection. for cautionary reasons
we would intexpt<t this requirement as moaning that an appli~on for a provisional order
must be made within 6 weeD of receiving ilie first objection. Even if there is doubt as to
whether this is the COn'eCt interpretation) we would strongly recommend that this approach be
followed, given that lodging the application within 6 weeks of receiving the first objection
would sa.tisty the tin)ing requirement regard1ess of which interpretation was taken.
AcCordingly, batch"ing tIle notiCes and setting the time by which objections must be received
can be controlled by you, and as discussed, the replies to objections can be simple
acknowledgements of receipt. refening to your intention to apply for a provisional order.
There is nothing to prevent yOu noom subsequently coITesponding with the objector(s) with a
view to negotiating the withdrawal of the objection.

"Definition ofa navigation authorit)' under Section 21 of the 1942 Act H'e received an
(Interference .lVotlce'from ".bQat hire company under the previous notification period.
This boat hire company owns land upstream ofrhe proposed Intake and were not Included
in the Book of Reference, H'aterwa.vs Ireland are responsible fo, Navigation in ,he Barrow
and as such we would interpret them as being the Nanglltion AUdlority because by
definition how could you have two authorities responsible for the Salttt thing? JI'e
understand that Wtlterw4ys Ireland give permits to approximately 700 users, including boat
hire coltapan.ies, on an annual renewable bpsis, to navigate the channel. Is this
'Interference Notice' valid?"

Without viewing a copy of the 'Interference Notice' referred to, we cannot conunent on
wh«hCr the notice is Valid as such, though we can make the following observations:

We suspect that this issue has arisen due to a misinterpretation of the legislation on
the part of the boat hite company - in fact what the company was making was an
objection to a proposal under section 6 of the Water Supplies Act, rather than lodging
an interferenCc notice und~ section 21 ~ which, as you rightly point out, can only be
made by a navigation authority (which is the present case is Waterways Ireland,
which has jurisdiction pursuant to Part n of the British~Iri,h Agreement Act, 1999).

1
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Section 21(1) defines "navigation authoritY' to mean:
2.

".,. in relation to any navigable water, the person entitled to navigate thereon

or to receive tolls or dUBS in respect ofnavlga'tion thereon,"

In our view. however. iliis definition should not be interpreted to extend to the boat
hire companYt and should only ext~nd to Waterways Irelan~ for the following

reasons:

(a)

(b)

based on the \rieW tha.i the company is not a navigation authority, to disregard the

notice completely;
.

~o write to the company explaining itS position and advising that the notice has been

rejected as not being valid; C'

.

to write to the company expl&nfug its position and allowing the notice to be
considered as an obj~tion under section 6 of the Act, rather than as an interference

notice Wider section 21.
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is prefen-ed over all options given that the company has an objection under section 6
(a'ssuming that the notice p~od for making objections has not expired).

Regardle.ss of which option is taken we recommend that we discuss the issues with the
Council before deciding how to approacll the matter.

"With regard to navigation and these permit holders we under.rtan4 tI.at JVaterwa)'S
lrelllnd has the statutory duty under the 1986 Callais Act, to pro~de navigation for private
and commercial boat operations during the boating sea$on. Are these boat hire companies
to be included in the Book tif Reference as persolls to whom damage muy be caused b)' the
abstl'a~tion (refer to sections 4.1.a and I.l.b). . We would contend that it is a maner for
Wilterw4)'s Ireland to satisfy themselves that the proposed abstractioll would not make
navigation impossible or unreasonably difj'lCult as they are the body who give.S' out the
perlnlts and that these boat hire compan;e.t have no direct right to navigate on the ~hannel
but rather through permits issued by Waterw,,)',s-lrelalld. JJ

We have not been provided details of which parties have bem included in the book of
refaence for the present proposal, although we understand from Jim Oliver's fax that boat
hire companies which own Jand upstream of the proposed extIacnon point were not included
in the book of referMce in the present case.

The te$t for inclusion of parties in the book of reference is set out in sev"tion 4(1 )(a) of the
Water Supplies Act, which relevantly provides that a sanitary authority must:

"... take all reasonable srep$ to ascertain the persons (if" any) to whom damage may
be caused by the taking of water in accordance with che propO.Jal 4nd estimate aJ
nearly as may be the amount of every (if any) such damage."

Section 1(2) of that Act provides:

"For the purp()ses ()f thts Act, the damage caused to any perlon by the. taking of a
$upply of water Imde.r a proposal rr.eans th6 total loss 3J!.ff~re.d by suc), person b.-v
either Or both of tJa'e following, that is to say.

(a) reduction caused by such laking ofa supply ()f~ter in the value of any estat~.
interest, or right in or in re.fpect of land had or exercised by Juch person on
the date of the coming into Jorce of such proposal.

(b) damage cau.fed by such taking of a .rupply of water 10 a trade, business or
profession carried on by such person on Ihe said date. t.

In our opinion the rationale for incli18ion of parties in the book of reference in the present
case should be as follows:
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as the entity "rith illtimate responsibility for regulating and ma.n83ing the waterway in
question. Waterways Ireland should be included in the book ofre~ce;

1

2. si~ boat hire companies currently operating on the BaIroW pursuant to permits
derive a commercial benefit from those op«-atioDs (section 1.2(b», they m.@Y be
msceptl"ble to "damage" caused by the taking of wata" in the following circumstances:

w'here a boat hire company owns or occupies land downstream from the
proposed extraction point; and

(a)

whm-e a boat hire company owns or occupies land upstream from the propo~
exttaction point. but which regularly conducts its operations downstream from
that point.

(b)

The issue is problematic where a boat hire oompany owns or occupjes Innd upstream ftom the
proposed extr8ction pojnt and which o~tcs ~usivety in upStream areas - given that such
a company may indirectly be the subject of damage due to the extraction of water, for
instance due to the possibility of ihcreased oompetitioI\ from downstream boat oompanies
deciding to relocate upstream.

In the case of boat hire oompanies operating upstream only, it will not be possible ro make an
8(?CUrate assessment. of the likelihood of "damage" caused by such fa£.wrs as increased
competition, since it would be \'eJY difficult to accuratdy pr«iict whether downstream boat
companies would seek: to rel?cate. .md therefore cause damage to the upstream boat
companies (sudl prediction could only be based on evidmce of the downstream water level
impacts. together with circumstantial evidence of the reaooon from downstIeam users in
()ther projects - wbeth~ or not there was any relocation and consequential effects on
business). This exercise is contingent on fut'Jre matters ovr-s \\'hich we have little or no
control, which may or may Mt occur and where tile damage potentially done is remote, at
best.

On this basis, we are satisfied that the only pCTSOns who should be included in the book of
reference in the prestmt Case are those which faU into the categOries set out in points 1 ~
2(a) and (b) above, although the very last reference (2(b») is difficult 1.:> caD. aJX1 will depend
on what "regularly" means for the purposes of ~vi~on and use generally.

'['he above advice is based on including more rather tha.., l~ in the book of reference, given
that although anyone may qualify for the payment of compensation whae damage is caused
(whethtt inclwt.d in the book: of refer~ce or not). the limitation period for making a
compenSation claim is one year longer for parties not included on the book of reference.

*...

If you have any queries~ please let us know

Regards,

DEBORAH SPENCE / CAl\-mRON HERBERT
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20th Septembel") 2002

Jim Oliver
Nicholas O'Dwyer & Partners
Carrick House
Dundrum Centte
D1DldIUm
Dublin 14

Dear Jim.

We have done some further research in relation to na\!igation authorities but haven't come tIp
with much of assistance. Interestingly though, the transcript of the Parliamentary proceedings
inl941!42 confirms what we thought in that the intention of the Water Supplies Act is to deal
wiTh the compulsory acquisition of water rights. rath8: than any environmeIltal issues per sc.

I have also attached the relevant part of the Committee proceedings on section 19 of the later
Supplies BIll. 1941 (which bClCame section 21 of the 1942 Act). It doesn't amwer our issue
about the scope of "navigation authority" - but it docs confinn that d1e intention of the
section is to protect navigation rights (suggesting that it may indeed be open to contend that a
barge operator might be a navigation authority, as one who possesses navigation rights). The
issue then becomes whether Waterways Ireland, as the authority which regulatos the Barro~',
has responsibility for the protection of navigation rights generally (ie every pennit holders
navigation rights), or whether individual operators rrla)' seek. to protect then' rights u well. It
seems impracticable to interpret it in the latter sense but not impossible.

Yours sincetely,

vv'fiM~~ :"'

~..~)(~ DaCl~ OulAd ~,~~~N~-Q,Atf~eN."",~~,,~ ~t ~ L8- 1""- ~
PJ,"'RlCJ: O'IIJIII 0114 (')'~U~~ ~1~"~r~~'fK~ "bg-II~.w. M ~«V
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Memorandum

From:

Jim Oliver (Nicholas O'Dwyer)

Dr Yvome ScannelJ/Camcron Herbert

20 September 2002

Barrow River Proposed AbstractionS\ibJect:

Jim

F\lrther to our discussions on 17 September, we set out below some additional conunents on
the statutory processes:

1 We n~ed to consider how to approach the preparation of the new notices. For
example, both the notices in the newspaper and the notices to p«S0D8 in the book of
reference could be ftamed to say that this is a new procedure necessitated by
legislative changes in the new Planning and Development Act, 2000 (this is true).
Our suggested addition to notice to people ootified under Water Supp1i~ Act. 1942 is
as follows:

"17Jis notice is substantially similllr to the notices you received last year.
Unforlwlately, changes in legislation (i.e. the introduction of the new
Planning and Development Act. 2000) and the extensive public consultation

'.~ {)1 A~..Q..1 engaged after publication of tire first notices earlier this year nece.s'suatea the
~ 6~~~~t~ ; withdrawal 0 the original 1"0 :stJl Ilnd the makin 0 th The

~~,.~ M.oC~L Environmental mpllct fotement accompany g the application for appt"OVal
~ F~ for this devell>pment under the Planning and Development Act. 2000 is also

somewhat different because of information taken into account since the .first
environmmtal ilnpact statement was made." L

2 We have considered whether it would be feasible simply inform objectors to the
original proposal that their original objection will - l relation to the new proposal
urJess they ad\rise otherwise. Ho;wcvcl' this will' ",ork. since these objectors made
their objection in the context of the original (withdrawxi) BIS and the original (now
revised) book of refQ'ence.

3 An additional matter relevant to the notification proce8S is whether we should state in
the notice \.Dlder the Wat~ Supplies Act that m addition to the public display of the
abstraction proposal there is also an BIS on public display under the planning
legislation (the puIpose of this being to avoid confusion arising nom two notices
being issues for differcnt pwposcs. but for the same project. on the sam~ day).
Perhaps we can discuss this.

4 We agree that the timing of the process for public exhibition of:

(a) the abstraction proposal under the Water Supplies Act; and

I:'Conslnlcdon\CHttt~ff\2 002- 09\2002.092/1 .barrow.j (, I~ . mem Aloc
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the EIS under the P1anning and Dev~lopment Act,
(b)
should be able to be synchronised around a six week period from late October into
ear:ly December. We will shortly forward to you a suggested timeline for the notices

and public exhibition.

s.

Regards.
}

Dr YVON~'E SCANNELUCAMERON HERBERT
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Transcript of Committ~e on Finance proceedings into the Water Supplies Bill from nail

Reports

20 November 1941

The existing pro\Oisions of the Public Hea]th ActS do not peImit a sanitary authority to
interfere with a canal, and it is proposed to protect. siInilarly. navigable water as regards the
taking of water under this Bill It is not a case for prohibiting altogether the taking of\vater,
and, if there is JDQre water flowing than is required for the needs of the navigation authority.
the surplus should be capable of being taken for a water supply. The reasonable requirements
of the navigation authority are met and the sanitary authority are prevented ftnm taking water
to such an extent as to make navigation impossible or \In!easonabl y difficult. The amendment
proposed will afford an opportunity for agreement between the sanitary authority and the
navigation authority, if ever tl1e question arises. Should it appear to the sanitary authority that
their proposals, for example. may possibly involve taking water from a river from which
water is taken for a canal, they will give the Mvigation authority notice. U the navigation
authority consider that na\rigation will be affcc~ they will serve an interference notice. The
sanitary authority may amond the proposal, or may appeal to the courts against the
interference notice. and the court can come to a conclusion in the case having regard to any
amendments made by the sanitary authority in its original proposals. .~ amendment on those
lines was referr~ to on Second Reading. I und~ on the Second ReAding. to introduce an
aDlendment protecting navigation rights. I have tried, in this amendment, to protect
navigation rights, and at the same time to pennit of the possibility of takiDg from a canal
surplus water that may be necessary for a water scbcme and may not be necessary for
navigation pU!poses.

[987) Mr. Coslra~e: It appeared to me, when I saw this amendment, that the Parliamentary
Secretary went a good deal of the way towards meeting the case that was put up on behalf of
the Grand Canal Company by Deputy Alderman Doyle, tb8 Lord Mayor. No"" my 6pinion is
that the company is not quite satisfied. Apart altogether frOm the navigation which is
~dcrtaken by the company, and which is rather diffi~t at the present moment during the
sUJnmer-particu1arly dur'41g' a peri~ 01 ~ughtoO-the ooiJ]p~"lt has to'take sm..ner loads 911
their boats in the higher levels of the canal. The canal's highest level is bmvecn tbe 18th aDd
the 19th lock, and then from the 18th lock it comes down to Dublin very steeply. In that 17 or
18 miles there is an average of a lock a mile. From the 19th lock. which is somewhere beyond
Robcrtstown, it falls down to Shannon harbour. In addition to its ot'djnary navigation, the
company sells water to the Dublin Corporation for brewers and distillers and to the rajiroads
at four different points- Inchicore, Harcourt Street, Sallins and Portarlington; to a factory at
Kilmainham, to a factory &.1 Dolphin's Barn, to the Alliance and Dublin Consumers' Gas
Company, to builders in Grand Canal Street, to the Glass Bottle Company in Ringsend and
five other bodies or factories of one kind or another. Whether a supply is going to constitute a
drain on the resources of the company depends very much where the supply will be taken
from. The Dublin Corporation takes. I think, over 3,000,000 gallons annuaUy and
coosiderable expense ,,,as incUITed in putting up filter bods somewhere between the 4th lock
and the 7th or 8th lock I am not sure of the exact location but I ha,'e seen them.
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There is a feeling that while the amendment is designed to deal entiIely with navigation, the
fact of tho existence of these supplies might be taken as a reason ,,'by they should be
transferred to the local authority. I do not think: the Minister intends that but at any rate.
between now and the Report Stage, I should be very g1ad if the Parliamentary Secretary
would look [9aS] into that point 8.00 see whethel: or mt they are covered with regard to those
supp1i~. I think that they supply under statute to the Dublin Corporation. Possibly they are
not under statute with regild to the oth~ supplies. As I say. I make no case whatever here-
and I think the company would not make a case: either-fur refusing to supply "'"'ater if it weJ'e
there. The objection is that in rccent tim~, by reason of drought, they have oot got a
sufficiency of water for navigation pUtpO~. I think that we should besitato before imposing
any greater handicaps on a company which js peIforming a useful function, giving
employment. and which is a source of very great convmicnce to traders, turf producers and
industrialists generally. It would be a pity if, in a case of this sort, by reason of legislation we
passed here, we were to make it difficult or impossible Cor the company to fulfil functions
they had fulfilled in the commercial life of the country \1P to date. I shall be quite satisfied if
the Minister would undertake between now and the Report Stage to look into this matter and
ensure that they will remain unhampered in their DOnna! sources of supply to those concerns I
have mentioned. 1 think that would be as important to them as their navigation.

Dr. Ward: In drafting thw amendmen~ as the &JDendmeat iudic:ates on the face of it, 1
had hi mind, primarily and mainly, the qllestion ofsaf~uard1ne the oavigadoa rights of
a oavigadoD company in navigable waren. fu 80 far as it has been possible, within the
framework: of the BiR to protect and safegua1\i tbt".se rights I think the amendment docs so.
Deputy Cosgrave has now raised other matters which I have no doubt are matten; of very
serious concern to tho Canal Company and perhaps to other na\igatiolt companiea. and I
shall readi1y undertake very carefully to examine the points and tile representations he has
made in the matter. At tllc same time. I want to say that the Canal Company to which Deputy
Cosgrave has referred, is clearly deriving a considerable source of its income and (989] revenue
from the sale of wa!er. It has become a commercial business with the company, which is
getting the Water for nothing. It bas been very useful to have that water supply available, and
it Play be very desirable that it should continue, but what we have to bear in mind in relation
to these matters is that we have to endeavour to try to strike a balance bet\\'een the
commercial rights of such concerns and tho nghts of tile comrilunity as a whole, who may
require a pure and wholesome water supply. I feh that if I secured that the navigation rights
would not be curtailed or interfered with, or that the navigation would not be made lIlore
difficult. that would be meeting all that the Canal Company could reaso~ly ask me to meet.

I feel now from what Deputy Cosgrave said that I am asked to go a considerable distance
further. If Deputy Brennan had not left the House. he would not like, I am sure, to make this
type of $peech. but if Deputy Cosgrave were not here possibly he would-that we were quite
preparod to inta-fere with tl1e riparian rights of a fam1er or, as Deputy MacEoin wd, with the
rights of the mil1 owner. and the only redress he had was compensation. In logic and reason,
it is h&d to see why compensation should not be die only redress for tho company. a
commercial con~. There is a difference inasmuch as th~ canal company has certain
statutory rights, but it has only statutory rights, as rar as I understand the position. in relation
to navigation. I do Dot think it has any statutory rights in re1ation to taking water or holding
water for the purposes of sale. The magnitude of the interests involved is a consideration that~
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one would have to bear in mind. I gath~ from Deputy Cosgraye that the COmnlel"cial interests
involved in the disposal ofwateJ by the Grand Canal Company are very cxtensive. much
more extensive d1an I was aware of, and one would havo to bear ~ in mind in coming to a
decision.

Mr. Cosarave: The question is pe1i1aps more important for the fimlS who get this water
supply than it is for the canal company.

(~) Dr. Ward: That aspect will also have to be kept in mind. Having said so much, 1 only
want to indicate to the interestod parties that I thought I had gone as far to meet men1 as I
would be asked to go and that it will be with considerable reluctance I shall place them in a
privileged position. Other considerations. however. may be sufficient to weigh the balance on
their 8ide.

Amendment agreed to.

Sections 19 to 22, inclusive, agreed to
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TO; Council TELEFAXNO: (045) 873878 .........................................,.." ..... 
 '''... ,.,.,~''''..."'.......,,,'~.,,~O<., "'''''F_'"U.,,.•.\...,I>... __ 
~_,..." 

ATTENTION: Mr. John Murphy FROM; rim Oliver 

SUBJECT: River Ba,rrow VI ater Abstraction Order PRo,n~X:T NO.: 2CZ()$ 

REFERENCE NO. 

DATE: 27th November 2002 COpy TO: 

NO. OF PAGES: 2 TreK IF ALSO SENT BY POST D 

Dear John, 

Please find attached a copy of correspondenc.e from Or Yvonne SCatl11ell of Arthur Cox 
regarding notification of Na\igation Authorities under the 1942 Water Supplies Act for yO~lr 
infonnation. 

Should you have any queries please do not hesitate to contact us. 

Yours faithfully, 

NOD4(i'i/2 

j , 77' ! i 
C' iJ' ., 1l 'd 

http:nodwyer@nicho]asodwye-r.com
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8th November, 2002 

1imOlivef 

Nicholas O'D\;.yer & Partners 

Carrick House 

Dundrum Centre 

Dl.l:ndrum. 
Dublin 14 

Re: Notices to Navigation Authorities 

Dear .lim, 

The WSA does not state that notices to Navigation authorities are to be sent at any particular time and 
indeed they can be sent much later. Since I now tmdersta:.nd that you prcmose to seed notices to 
navigation' authorities on the same date YDU send !he notices to individuals, you must give the 
navigation authorities a separate of notice more appropriaT.e to their interests under sectiQu'20'Qf 
the WSA. The notices given under section 4 ",rill not suffice for navigation authorities. 1 suggest 
sOIuething on lines of the attached draft be sent separately to any navigation authority. . I 
understand th.at there 1s only one in this im;'.ance i,e. Water.wa,)is Ireland. 

It may ~)f1 very good idea to serve trjs notice at the same time as the other noti~es because a 
navigation authority whioh does nelt make a \ralid objection within 21 days of recei''Y'ing the notice 
under section 20 cannot ever again al1ege that the taking of the water will m.ake navigation impossible 
or unreasonably difficult. See section 21(9) of the WSA Please note that I consjder tha.t the notice 
should be served by band. 

J uo.derstand that there may be some persons who conside-i' that tlrey are navigation authorities I would 
suggest to Kildare Cmmty COlmcil that if they receive a~l interference notice from some.one which 
they consider is not a naYig&tlon authority, they should 'Nrite to them saying that while they il..te 
considering their objection:; , this is ",ithout prejudice to the Council's view that the pe~'son concerned 
is not a navigation authority, I would then ask them to est.ablish the basis (In which they olliL"n t.) be 
navigation au:thorities as defined in the Act as the burden of proof should 00 on them. However, 
Kildare County Counoil may choose to deal with the matter differently in the light of their internal 
legal advice. 

Yours sincerely, 

~,.-{2.L4l,--,-",tc~J2JL-0L 
Dr YVOllne Scannel1 
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TO: 8383641 

AITENT10N: Mr, JoOO McKeown FROM: JimOliver 

Sl.1BJE<..."T: Barrow Abstraction Order PROJECT NO.: 20205 

REFERENCE NO. 

DATE: 2811\ February 2003 
._ ••• ".0" .....,..._____••••, _ •• _. _.~___....-..... __.._g,.... ,,:,'......... -..~___"'.. ~"_,_,,~ ..... 

NO.OFPAGES:k:, 

COPY TO: ill.:lgb MeDo!.~1l (04SlSnm 
... .._·w·......,...-.........__""'..·,·-._... 

TICK IF ALSO SENT BY POST 0 
: t 

Dear JOhn, 

We refer to a submission made by Canalways Ireland (Mr. MichaeJ Hocy and K.arin 
Klinkenbergh) during the first t'liltification procedure for the proposed abstraction :from the 
River Barrow. A copy ofthe submissions is attached and was included with an t:.he objections 
fonva.rded to YOll on 19fh November 2002. 

The submission was an Interference Notice made under Section 21 of the 1942 Water 
Supplies Act (copy attached). 

We would appreciate if you could oonfinn that Waterways Ireland is the Navigation 
Authority in relation to the Ba:trOw Navigation and that Canalways Ireland is not a 
'na'vigation authority'" 

If you need to discuss the above please contact the undersigned. We would welcome any 
assistance you could give in relation to this matter. 

R.egards, 

JimOuver 

http:1lOdl\:yer(j)Dkholasodl!Yer.wm


KILDARE COUNTY COUNCIL 


WATER STRATEGY FOR COUNTY KILDARE 

PROPOSAL TO ABSTRACT WATER FROM THE RIVER BARROW 


IN THE l\1ATTEROF THE WATER SUPPLIES ACT 1942 


LOCAl.l GOVERNMENT (SANITARY SERVICES) ACTS 1878 TO 1995 

, 	 , 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT ACT 2000 


PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS 2001-2002 


WATER SUPPLIES (APPLICATION FOR PROVISIONAL ORDER) 

REGULATIONS 2000 


NOTICE TO NAVIGATION AUTHORITIES 


Notice is hereby given that Kildare County Council (hereinafter referred to as the 
Council) being the Sanitary Authority for the County Health District of Kildare, for the 
purpose of providing a supply ofwater to areas of west, mid and south Kildare, including 
the towns of Athy, Naas, Newbridge, Kildare Town and Kilcullen, by virtue of the 
powers conferred on it under and in accordance with the Local Government (Sanitary 
Services) Acts 1878 to 1995 and pursuant to the Waters Supplies Act 1942 and the Water 
Supplies (Application For Provisional Order) Regulations 2000 has made a proposal 
under the Water Supplies Act 1942 to take the supply ofwater as follows: 

(a) 	 The source of water from which the supply of water is proposed to be 
taken is the River Barrow. 

(b) 	 The place at which the supply of water is proposed to be taken is in the 
townland of Srowland, upstream ofAthy, County Kildare. 

(c) 	 It is proposed to take part only of the water at such place. 

(d) 	 The maximum rate at which it is proposed to abstract water is 40,000 
cubic metres in any 24 hour continuous period. 

(e) 	 Not Applicable 

(t) 	 The estimated minimum quantity of water flowing past the proposed 
intake location in the summer during any continuous period not exceeding 
one day is 139,000 cubic metres per day. The minimum compensation 
flow downstream of the proposed abstraction will be 1.145 cubic metres 



per second (99,000 cubic metres per day). 

(g) 	 The proposal involves the carrying out of ancillary operations as defined 
under Section 1 ofthe Water Supplies Act of 1942 as follows: 

(i) 	 An intake structure located in the bank of the river channel at the 
abstraction point consisting of concrete walls with openings covered 
with screening equipment. Water will flow from the river through 
these screens into a covered chamber below ground level where it will 
be pumped to raw water storage and treatment. 

There are no other ancillary operations proposed within the definition of Section 
1 of the Water Supplies Act of 1942 but the following works will also be 
constructed: 

(i) Raw water pumping station. 

(ii) Raw water bankside storage. 

(iii)Water Treatment Works capable of treating 40,000 cubic metres per 
day to potable water standards. 

(iv)High Lift Pumping Station for treated water. 

(v) Site roads and site pipelines. 

Particulars of ancillary operations are included in the proposal, a copy of which is 
available for inspection with the Book of Reference 

For your information a Book of Reference, containing the names of persons whom the 
Council has ascertained, after taking all reasonable measures, may suffer damage by the 
taking of the water, in the form prescribed and details of the proposal are available for 
inspection free of charge at the offices of Kildare County Council, St. Mary's, Naas, Co. 
Kildare between the hours of9.00am to 1:00pm and 2.00pm to 5.00pm Monday to Friday 
and also at Athy Community Library, Emily Square, Athy, County Kildare, during 
opening hours, which are 10:OOam to 8:00pm Tuesday and Thursday and 10:00am to 
5:00pm on Wednesday, Friday and Saturday, the library is closed on Mondays. It should 
be noted that public holidays are excepted in both cases. 

An Environmental Impact Statement has also been prepared in respect of the proposal 
and is available for inspection free of charge at the places and times described above and 
for purchase at the offices ofKildare County Council, St. Mary's, Naas, County Kildare. 



Signed: 

,I' 


Ifeither no objection is duly made m the proposal or if every such objection so made is 
withdrawn, the proposal shall be deemed to have been agreed to and Kildare County 
Council will be empowered to take a supply ofwater in oocordance with the proposal 

If any objection to the proposal is duly made and is not withdrawn. Kildare COlmty 
Council will apply to An"Boni Plean3.ia under the Water Supplies Act 1942 and the 
Water- Supplies (Application for a Provisional Order) Regulations 2000 for a. provisional . 
order declat-ing that the proposal may come into force. 

Any navigation authority, as defined in section 21 oftbe Water Supplies Act 1942. of the 
'opinion. that the ~ ofthe water, in accoohmce with the pro~makes or will maie 
the navigation ofsuch navigable water impossIble or unreasonably difficult may make an 
objection to the proposal by giving to Kildare County Council a written statement 
comprising an interference notice and stating the reasons why it considers that the taking 
ofthe water~ in accordance with the proposal, makes or win make the navigation ofsuch 
navigable water impossible or nnreasonably difficult. 

The interference notice, and reasons thereot: must reach The Director Of Services, 
. Housing and Water Services, Kildare County Council, St. Mary's. Naas; County Kildare, 

not later than Spm on Wednesday the 12lh March 2003. . 

If an interference notice to the proposal is duly made, Kildare County Council will 
consider the objections of the navigation authority,. and shall negotiate with the 
navigation authority for the witht:kawal etf the interference notice. The navigation 
authority may withdraw the interference notice at any time by giving written notice to 
Kildare County Council in that :regard. Kildare County Council may apply to the ffigh 
Court to amml the interference notice under section 21 ofthe Water Supplies Act 1942. 

( 
A.C. Talbot 
CQl,mty Secretai:y 
Kildare CoUnty COlliiCil 
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